IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

17

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING THE RESPONDENT

RONALD A. CASS *
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC
10560 Fox Forest Drive
Great Falls, Virginia 22066
(703) 438-7590

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	l
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONGRESS DID NOT EXTEND FEDERAL JURISDICTION TO MATTERS WITHIN THE SPECIAL COMPETENCE OF STATE PROBATE COURTS	8
A. Precedents recognize the absence of federal jurisdiction over matters specially given to state probate courts	8
B. Circuit court precedents also support the absence of federal court jurisdiction over matters specially given to state probate courts	11
II. PARTICULAR CONCERNS WITH MAT- TERS SPECIALLY GIVEN TO STATE PRO- BATE COURTS SUPPORT DECISION THAT THERE IS NO FEDERAL JURISDICTION	15
A. Special concerns attach to disposition of decedents' assets	15
B. Interests in legal consistency and judicial economy support special jurisdiction of state probate courts	16
C. Considerations of legal consistency and judicial economy support the probate exception to federal jurisdiction	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

		Page
	ABSENCE OF JURISDICTION FOR MATTERS SPECIALLY GIVEN TO STATE PROBATE COURTS IS CONSISTENT WITH OTHER DOCTRINES	20
	A. Federal jurisdiction is limited and does not extend to all possible causes	20
	B. Doctrines require courts to avoid unnecessary interference with state proceedings	20
•	C. Aspects of state law often affect the scope of federal rights and federal jurisdiction	22
1	D. Even under the narrowest construction of the probate exception, federal jurisdiction would not attach	23
1	BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION DOES NOT IMPOSE A DIFFERENT RULE FROM DIVERSITY JURISDICTION	24
5	NO SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE COUN- SELING LIMITATION ON THE PROBATE EXCEPTION IS IN ISSUE	29
	LUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
Ankenbrandt v. Richards, 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	18, 30
Ashton v. Josephine Bay & C. Michael Paul	
Found., Inc., 918 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1990)	29
Bank of the United States v. Deveaux, 5 Cranch	
(9 U.S.) 61 (1809)	25
Blakeney v. Blakeney, 664 F.2d 433 (5th Cir.	
1981)	13, 15
Breaux v. Dilsaver, 254 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
Broderick's Will, In re, 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 503	
(1875)	8, 22
Casual Male Corp., In re, 317 B.R. 472	
(S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27
Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.	
United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	21
District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feld-	
man, 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	21
Dragan v. Miller, 679 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1982),	
cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1017 (1982)12, 18,	24, 29
Ellis v. Davis, 109 U.S. 485 (1883)	22
Farrell v. O'Brien, 199 U.S. 89 (1905)	8
Georges v. Glick, 856 F.2d 971 (7th Cir. 1988),	
cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1097 (1989)	14
Glickstein v. Sun Bank/Miami, 922 F.2d 666	
(11th Cir. 1991)	14, 29
Goerg v. Parungao, 844 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir.	
1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1034 (1989)	28
Golden ex rel. Golden v. Golden, 382 F.3d 348	
(3d Cir. 2004)14,	21, 24
Harris v. Zion Savings Bank & Trust Co., 317	,
U.S. 447 (1943)5, 6, 8	, 9, 25
Hess v. Reynolds, 113 U.S. 73 (1885)	23
Hickey v. Duffy, 827 F.2d 234 (7th Cir. 1987)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lepard v. NBD Bank, 384 F.3d 232 (6th Cir.	
2004) 14	4, 18
Litzinger, In re, 322 B.R. 108 (8th Cir. BAP	
(Mo.) 2005)	26
Mangieri v. Mangieri, 226 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000),	
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1080 (2001)	14
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	
(1803)	20
Markham v. Allen, 326 U.S. 490 (1946) pa	ssim
McCardle, Ex Parte, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506	
(1869)	20
McKibben v. Chubb, 840 F.2d 1525 (10th Cir.	
1988)	13
Moon, In re, 211 B.R. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	28
Moore v. Graybeal, 843 F.2d 706 (3d Cir. 1988)	21
Moser v. Pollin, 294 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2002) 13, 14	4, 29
Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co., 312	
U.S. 496 (1941)	21
Rienhardt v. Kelly, 164 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir.	
	4, 15
Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413	
(1923)	21
Sianis v. Jensen, 294 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
Starr v. Rupp, 421 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1970)	15
Storm v. Storm, 328 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2003) 12	
Sutton v. English, 246 U.S. 199 (1918)	2, 24
Thompson v. Deloitte & Touche, 902 S.W.2d 13	1.7
(Tex. App. 1995)	17
Tonti v. Petropoulous, 656 F.2d 212 (6th Cir.	0.0
1981)	26
Turja v. Turja, 118 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1997)11, 14	ł, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes:	Page
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App. § 1	
· et seq	10
11 U.S.C. § 304	28
26 U.S.C. § 164(a)	22
26 U.S.C. § 164(b)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
Mich. Comp. L. Ann, §700.1302	17
Oh. R.C. §2101.21	17
Tex. Prob. Code § 5A	17
Miscellaneous:	
William L. Norton, Jr., Norton Bankruptcy Law	
and Practice 2d (2006)	27
Note, A Prudential Exercise: Abstention and the	
Probate Exception to Federal Diversity Juris-	
diction 104 Mich. L. Rev. 134 (2005)	24

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1
